



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLT.11/2021 Appellant/Complainant : Sri Jibeswar Kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Commandant, Armed Police Training

Centre, Dergaon

: 01.11.2021 Date of hearing

Second Appeal/Complaint

heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 01.11.2021

The appellant/complainant Sri Jibeswar Kalita through his e-mail dated 29.10.2021 informs the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for ailment of his mother.

The DIGP (Training), Assam submits one written statement through his letter bearing no. DTAP/C/RTI/2021/396 dated 30.10.2021 in respect of action taken on the 1st appeal petition dated 23.02.2021.

The Commandant, Armed Police Training Centre (APTC) has authorized Sri Pranob Kr. Gogoi, Senior Assistant to attend today's hearing as he is in quarantine as his brother has been tested positive for Covid-19 who stays with him. Sri Pranob Kr. Gogoi is present.

Perused the case record. The appellant through his petition submits before the Commission that no satisfactory informations has been received from the PIO for which he has preferred complaint petition dated 09.04.2021 before the Commission which was received by the Commission on 19.04.2021. The appellant is directed to submit an affidavit citing his contention i.e. what is his dissatisfaction on the informations he received from the PIO of APTC, Dergaon prior to next date of hearing. He will present his case personally and will raise his contention on next date of hearing. He is also directed to endorse a copy of the affidavit to the PIO of o/o the Commandant, Armed Police Training Centre (APTC) so that he can clarify on the points of contention.

Fix next date of hearing on 22.12.2021 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

> Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission** 

## Memo No. SIC/GLT.11/2021

Dtd.01.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commandant, Armed Police Training Centre, Dergaon, Dist.-Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 703 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Inspector General of Police (TAP/EB), Dergaon, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 703 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Jibeswar Kalita, General Secretary, Antaranga Sanjug Samity, Kumargaon, Dergaon, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 614 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission